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EN/ DESCRIPTION
1. Main body
2. Slots
3. Crumb tray
4. Touch screen
5. Cord storage

ES/ DESCRIPCIÓN
1. Cuerpo principal
2. Ranuras
3. Bandeja recoge migas
4. Pantalla táctil
5. Compartimento para guardar 
el cable

FR/ DESCRIPTION 
1. Corps principal
2. Fentes
3. Plateau ramasse-miettes
4. Écran tactile
5. Compartiment de rangement 
du cordon

IT/ DESCRIZIONE
1. Corpo principale
2. Slot
3. Vassoio raccogli briciole
4. Display touchscreen
5. Vano portacavi

PT/ DESCRIZIONE
1. Corpo principal
2. Ranhuras
3. Tabuleiro para migalhas
4. Ecrã tátil
5. Compartimento para arrumar 
o cabo
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EN/TOUCH SCREEN
1. Toasting level
2. Bread type
3. Check toasting
4. Memory function
5. Defrost
6. Reheat
7. Add 10 seconds
8. Start / stop

ES/PANTALLA TÁCTIL
1. Nivel de tostado
2. Tipo de pan
3. Comprobar tostado
4. Función memoria
5. Descongelar
6. Recalentar
7. Añadir 10 segundos
8. Iniciar / cancelar

FR/ÉCRAN TACTILE
1. Niveau de grillage
2. Type de pain
3. Vérifier le grillage
4. Fonction mémoire
5. Décongeler
6. Réchauffer
7. Ajouter 10 secondes
8. Démarrer / Annuler

IT/DISPLAY TOUCHSCREEN
1. Livello di tostatura
2. Tipo di pane
3. Controllare la tostatura
4. Funzione memoria
5. Scongelare
6. Riscaldare
7. Aggiungere 10 secondi
8. Avviare / annullare

PT/ECRÃ TÁTIL
1. Nível de torragem
2. Tipo de pão
3. Verificar torragem
4. Função memoria
5. Descongelar
6. Reaquecer
7. Adicionar 10 segundos
8. Iniciar / cancelar
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TOASTER
SAFETY WARNINGS
	-These instructions are highly important, 
please read this instruction manual carefully 
before using the device and save it for 
future reference.
	-JOCCA is not responsibility for any 
consequences resulting from improper 
use of the product or any other use not 
described in this manual.
	-Before using the product for the first time, 
unpack it and check that it is in perfect 
condition. If not, do not use the product and 
contact JOCCA, as the warranty covers 
any damage from origin or manufacturing 
defects.
	-This product is intended for domestic use 
only. Do not use the device outdoors. Do 
not expose it to weather conditions such 
as rain, snow, sun, etc. that may impair its 
operation.
	-This device can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above, and 
people with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience 
or knowledge if they are supervised or 
instructed in the appropriate and safe 
use of the appliance and understand the 
hazards involved. Children should not play 
with the appliance. Cleaning and product 



ENEnglish

9

maintenance shall not be carried out by 
children, unless they are at least 8 years 
old and under supervision.
	-Keep the product and the power cord away 
from children under 8 years old.
	-Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the product.
	-Before connecting the device to the mains 
supply, check that the cord and plug are 
in perfect condition. Also, check that 
the voltage indicated on the product is 
compatible with your electrical installation.
	- If your product has been dropped or water 
or other liquid has been spilled on it, do not 
use or attempt to repair it. Contact JOCCA’s 
technical service.
	- If you detect that the power cord, plug or 
adaptor is damaged or soaked with water 
or other liquid, do not use the appliance, 
or attempt to replace the cord, plug or 
adaptor. Contact directly authorised JOCCA 
technical service, which will replace it 
correctly in order to avoid any danger.
	-Do not immerse the product or any part of it 
in water or any other liquid.
	-To unplug the appliance from the electrical 
outlet, do not pull the cord, but always pull 
the plug, making sure that it is switched off 
beforehand.
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	-Always use JOCCA accessories and spare 
parts for your safety and the best possible 
performance of the appliance. We advise 
against the use of adapters, plugs and/
or extension cables. If these items are 
indispensable, use only simple or multiple 
adapters and extension cords that comply 
with safety standards.
	-Do not use the appliance with wet hands or 
feet, or with bare feet.
	-Do not coil the cord around the appliance 
or expose it to the hot surfaces of the 
appliance.
	-Unplug the appliance from the electrical 
outlet when you have finished using it, 
before cleaning it, if it is to be left unattended 
and/or it is not working properly.
	-Do not move the appliance when it is 
functioning and do not touch the hot parts 
of the appliance, as this may cause damage 
and burns.
	-Never leave the appliance cord dangling or 
in contact with hot parts.
	-Use the appliance on a flat, smooth, 
horizontal surface that can withstand high 
temperatures.
	-CAUTION: On surfaces where heat may 
be a problem, the use of a heat insulation 
pad is recommended.



ENEnglish

11

	-Do not leave the appliance on or near a hot 
gas or electric stove, in or near a hot oven 
or microwave oven.
	-Allow sufficient space around and above 
the appliance for proper air circulation.
	-Do not allow the appliance to come into 
contact with curtains, wallpaper, kitchen 
towels or other flammable materials.
	-Unwind the power cord completely to avoid 
overheating.
	-Do not use the appliance in conjunction 
with a timer or other device that switches it 
on automatically.
	-Do not use the toaster lying down, tilted or 
upside down.
	-Do not use the appliance as a heat or drying 
source.
	-To prevent slices of bread from getting stuck 
in the toaster slots, do not insert unevenly 
cut or too thick slices of bread.
	- If slices get stuck in the toaster, unplug it 
and wait for it to cool down before removing 
the bread. Avoid touching the metal support 
of the toaster. If necessary, use gloves or 
bread tongs.
	-When using the toaster, never cover it, or 
place paper, cardboard or other material in, 
on or under it.
	-Do not use the toaster to cook food, or to 
defrost frozen dishes.
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	-Do not place glazed bread in the toaster or 
bread that could melt, as this could cause 
damage or a fire hazard.
	-Never leave the toaster unattended while it 
is in operation, as the bread may burn.
	-Do not use the crumb tray to reheat food on 
top of the toaster.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
	- Plug the toaster into the mains. The display will show all the 
toaster’s functions.
	- Place bread or other foods suitable for toasting in the slots.
	- Select the type of food you are going to toast: white bread, 
wholemeal bread, gluten-free bread, pastry, muffin or 
waffle.
	- Select the desired toasting level. There are 6 different 
levels for each type of bread, except for the pastry option, 
which only has one toasting level setting.
	- Press the button    to start toasting.
	- If you wish to stop the toasting process before the time is 
up or change the settings, press the button    .
	- Once the programmed time has elapsed, the toaster will 
beep and eject the toasted food. For 30 seconds, the 
display will show the selected toasting setting. After that 
time, the display will show the number 3, which is the 
number of minutes it takes to enter standby mode. 
	- After 3 minutes of inactivity, the toaster will automatically 
enter standby mode. To reactivate the toaster, press the 
button    and the display will show all the functions.
	- If bread gets stuck in the toaster, unplug it, wait for it to cool 
down, and then remove the bread. NEVER USE METAL 
UTENSILS TO REMOVE THE BREAD.
	- Allow the toaster to cool for at least 1 minute between 
cycles if you are going to use the toaster more than once.
	- Note: Never use the toaster without food inside.
	- This device will only switch off completely when it is 
disconnected from the mains.
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CHECK TOASTING
	- If you wish to check the toasting level during toasting, press 
the button  . 
	- The food will lift without stopping the toasting process and 
will automatically down after 5 seconds.

DEFROST FUNCTION
	- To defrost bread or other foods suitable for toasting, insert 
them into the slot and select the type of food and the 
desired toasting level.
	- Press the button   , then press    to start toasting.

REHEAT FUNCTION
	- If you want to heat a slice of bread that has already been 
toasted, insert it into the toaster slot.
	- Select the type of food and the desired toasting level.
	- Press the button , then press    to start heating.

MEMORY FUNCTION
	- This toaster has a memory function that allows you to save 
your favourite toasting settings so you can always enjoy 
your bread exactly how you like it at the touch of a button.
	- Select the type of food and your preferred toasting level. 
Then press and hold the button    for a few seconds.
	- When the button lights up, the configuration is complete.
	- Next time, just press the button    and then press    to 
start toasting with your favourite settings.
	- Note: Only one configuration can be saved.

ADD 10 SECONDS FUNCTION
	- If you find it necessary to increase the operating time during 
toasting, press the button    to increase the toasting time 
by 10 seconds.
	- To cancel the 10-second add function, press the button    
again.
	- Only 10 seconds can be added once per toasting cycle.
	- Note: It is recommended to check the browning level of the 
food before using this function.
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CLEANING AND STORAGE 
	- Product for food use, clean the product with soap and water 
before each use, as well as before the first use.
	- Before cleaning, make sure that the appliance is 
disconnected from the mains supply.
	- Allow the appliance to cool down before cleaning it.
	- Do not use abrasive detergents or products that could 
damage the appliance.
	- NEVER IMMERSE THE APPLIANCE AND THE POWER 
CORD IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID.
	- Clean the outside of the appliance with a damp cloth or 
sponge and then with a dry cloth.
	- To clean the crumb tray, pull it out from its place and remove 
the crumbs with a damp cloth. Wipe it frequently to prevent 
crumbs from accumulating inside the appliance.
	- If crumbs remain inside, turn the toaster upside down and 
shake it gently. The crumbs will fall out.
	- Store the device in a dry and safe place.
	- Clean the touch screen with a soft, dry cloth.

TECHNICAL DATA 
220-240V ~ 50-60Hz 800W 

This product complies with the directives 2014/30/EU 
EMC, 2014/35/EU LVD, 2011/65/EU and 2015/863/
EU ROHS.

PRODUCT RECYCLING ENVIRONMENT 
Do not dispose of this product at the end of its useful 
life. Take it to a designated waste collection point 
(subject to the 2012/19/ EU WEEE directive).
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TOSTADORA 
ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
	-Estas instrucciones son muy importantes, 
lea atentamente este manual antes 
de utilizar el producto y guárdelo para 
posteriores consultas.
	-JOCCA no se responsabiliza de las 
posibles consecuencias derivadas de un 
uso inadecuado del producto u otro uso 
que no estuviera descrito en este manual.
	-Antes de utilizar el producto por primera 
vez, desembálelo y compruebe que está 
en perfecto estado. De no ser así, no utilice 
el producto y contacte con JOCCA, ya que 
la garantía cubre cualquier daño de origen 
o defecto de fabricación.
	-Este producto sólo está indicado para un 
uso doméstico. No utilice el aparato a la 
intemperie. No deje el aparato expuesto 
a agentes climáticos como la lluvia, 
nieve, sol, etc. que puedan deteriorar su 
funcionamiento.
	-Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños con 
edad de 8 años y superior y personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento, si están supervisados o han 
recibido las instrucciones apropiadas sobre 
el uso seguro del producto y comprenden 
los peligros que implica. Los niños no 
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deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y 
el mantenimiento del producto no deben 
realizarlos los niños, a menos que sean 
mayores de 8 años y estén bajo supervisión.
	-Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del 
alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
	-Los niños deben ser supervisados para 
asegurar que no juegan con el aparato.
	-Antes de conectar el aparato a la red 
eléctrica, compruebe que el cable y el 
enchufe están en perfecto estado. Además, 
verifique que la tensión indicada en el 
aparato es compatible con su instalación 
eléctrica.
	-Si su aparato ha sufrido una caída o se ha 
vertido agua u otro líquido sobre éste, no lo 
utilice ni intente repararlo. Contacte con el 
servicio técnico de JOCCA.
	-Si detecta que el cable de alimentación, 
la clavija o el adaptador están dañados o 
se han mojado con agua u otro líquido, no 
utilice el aparato, ni intente sustituir el cable, 
la clavija o el adaptador. Vaya directamente 
al servicio técnico autorizado de JOCCA 
donde se lo reemplazarán correctamente 
para evitar un peligro.
	-No sumerja el aparato, ni ninguna parte del 
mismo en agua u otro líquido.
	-Para desenchufar el aparato de la red 
eléctrica, no tire del cable, tire siempre del 
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enchufe y asegúrese previamente de que 
esté apagado.
	-Para su seguridad y mejor funcionamiento 
del aparato utilice siempre accesorios y 
repuestos de JOCCA. Desaconsejamos el 
uso de adaptadores, enchufes y/o cables 
de extensión. Si dichos elementos fueran 
indispensables, use sólo adaptadores 
simples o múltiples y cables de extensión 
que respeten las normas de seguridad.
	-No utilice el aparato con las manos o pies 
húmedos, ni con los pies descalzos.
	-No enrolle el cable sobre el aparato, ni 
deje que éste entre en contacto con las 
superficies calientes del aparato.
	-Desenchufe el aparato de la red eléctrica 
siempre que haya finalizado su uso, antes 
de limpiarlo, si lo va a dejar desatendido y/o 
si este no funciona correctamente.
	-No mueva el aparato cuando esté en 
funcionamiento, ni toque las partes calientes 
del aparato, ya que pueden provocar daños 
y quemaduras.
	-Nunca deje el cable del aparato colgando 
ni en contacto con partes calientes.
	-Utilice el aparato en una superficie plana, 
lisa, horizontal y que pueda soportar altas 
temperaturas.
	-ATENCIÓN: En superficies en las que 
el calor puede resultar un problema, 
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se recomienda utilizar una almohadilla 
termoaislante.
	-No deje el aparato encima o cerca de una 
placa de gas o eléctrica caliente, dentro 
o junto a un horno caliente o un horno-
microondas.
	-Deje suficiente espacio encima y a los lados 
del aparato para una correcta circulación 
de aire.
	-No permita que el aparato entre en contacto 
con cortinas, papeles pintados, paños de 
cocina u otros materiales inflamables.
	-Desenrolle completamente el 
cable de alimentación para evitar 
sobrecalentamiento.
	-No use el aparato asociado a un programador, 
temporizador u otro dispositivo que conecte 
el aparato automáticamente.
	-No utilice la tostadora recostada, inclinada 
o del revés.
	-No utilice el aparato como fuente de calor o 
fuente de secado.
	-Para evitar que las rebanadas de pan se 
atasquen en las ranuras del tostador, no 
introduzca rebanadas de pan cortadas 
de manera poco uniforme o demasiado 
gruesas.
	-Si las rebanadas quedaran atascadas en 
el aparato, desconéctelo y espere a que se 
enfríe antes de retirar el pan. Evite tocar el 
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soporte metálico de la tostadora. Si fuera 
necesario, utilice unos guantes o una pinza 
para el pan.
	-Cuando use la tostadora, nunca la cubra, ni 
ponga papel, cartón u otro material dentro, 
sobre o debajo de la misma.
	-No utilice la tostadora para cocer alimentos, 
o descongelar platos congelados.
	-No introduzca pan con glaseado en la 
tostadora ni pan que pudiera derretirse, 
ya que podría causar daños o riesgo de 
incendio.
	-Nunca deje desatendida la tostadora 
mientras está en funcionamiento, ya que el 
pan puede quemarse.
	-No utilice la bandeja recogemigas para 
recalentar alimentos encima del aparato.

MODO DE USO 
	- Enchufe la tostadora a la red eléctrica. La pantalla mostrará 
todas las funciones de la tostadora.
	- Coloque pan u otros alimentos aptos para tostar en la 
ranura.
	- Seleccione el tipo de alimento que va a tostar: pan blanco, 
pan integral, pan sin gluten, bollería, muffin o gofre.  
	- Seleccione el nivel de tostado deseado. Hay 6 niveles 
diferentes para cada tipo de pan, excepto la opción de 
bollería, que solo tiene un ajuste de nivel de tostado. 
	- Pulse el botón    para comenzar a tostar.
	- Si desea detener el proceso de tostado antes de que 
finalice el tiempo o cambiar la configuración, pulse el botón  

  .
	- Una vez transcurrido el tiempo programado, la tostadora 
emitirá un pitido y expulsará los alimentos tostados. 
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Durante 30 segundos, la pantalla mostrará la configuración 
de tostado seleccionado. Pasado ese tiempo, la pantalla 
mostrará el número 3, que son los minutos que tarda en 
entrar en modo reposo. 
	- Tras 3 minutos sin usarse, la tostadora entrará 
automáticamente en modo reposo. Para activar de nuevo 
la tostadora, pulse el botón    y la pantalla mostrará todas 
las funciones. 
	- Si el pan queda atrapado en la tostadora, desconéctela, 
espere a que se enfríe y luego retire el pan. NUNCA USE 
UTENSILIOS DE METAL PARA RETIRAR EL PAN. 
	- Deje enfriar la tostadora durante al menos 1 minuto entre 
ciclos si va a utilizar la tostadora más de una vez. 
	- Nota: Nunca utilice la tostadora sin alimentos. 
	- Este aparato sólo se apagará totalmente cuando se 
desconecte de la red eléctrica.

FUNCIÓN COMPROBAR TOSTADO
	- Si durante el tostado desea comprobar el nivel de tostado, 
pulse el botón  . 
	- El alimento se levantará sin detenerse el tostado, y bajará 
automáticamente después de 5 segundos.

FUNCIÓN DESCONGELAR
	- Para descongelar pan u otros alimentos aptos para tostar, 
insértelos en la ranura y seleccione el tipo de alimento y el 
nivel de tostado deseado. 
	- Pulse el botón   , y, a continuación, pulse    para 
comenzar a tostar.

FUNCIÓN RECALENTAR
	- Si desea calentar una rebanada de pan que ya ha sido 
previamente tostada, insértela en la ranura de la tostadora. 
	- Seleccione el tipo de alimento y el nivel de tostado deseado. 
	- Pulse el botón , y, a continuación, pulse    para comenzar 
a calentar

FUNCIÓN MEMORIA
	- Esta tostadora dispone de la función memoria que permite 
guardar su configuración favorita de tostado y disfrutar 
siempre del pan exactamente como le gusta con tan solo 
pulsar un botón. 
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	- Seleccione el tipo de alimento y el nivel de tostado favorito. 
A continuación, mantenga pulsado el botón    durante 
unos segundos. 
	- Cuando el botón se ilumine, la configuración se habrá 
completado. 
	- La próxima vez, solo tendrá que pulsar el botón    y, a 
continuación, pulsar    para comenzar a tostar con su 
configuración favorita.  
	- Nota: solamente se puede guardar una única configuración.

FUNCIÓN AÑADIR 10 SEGUNDOS
	- Si durante el tostado considera necesario aumentar el 
tiempo de funcionamiento, pulse el botón    para aumentar 
10 segundos al tiempo de tostado.
	- Para cancelar la función de añadir 10 segundos, pulse de 
nuevo el botón    .
	- En cada ciclo de tostado solo se puede añadir una vez 10 
segundos. 
	- Nota: se recomienda comprobar el nivel tostado del 
alimento antes de utilizar esta función.

LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAJE 
	- Producto para uso alimenticio, limpie el producto con agua 
y jabón antes de cada uso, así como antes del primer uso.
	- Antes de limpiar el aparato, asegúrese de que está 
desconectado de la red eléctrica.
	- Deje enfriar el aparato antes de limpiarlo.
	- No utilice detergentes abrasivos ni productos que puedan 
dañar el aparato.
	- NUNCA SUMERJA EL APARATO NI SU CABLE EN AGUA 
U OTRO LÍQUIDO.
	- Limpie el exterior del aparato con un paño o esponja 
húmedo y después con un paño seco.
	- Para limpiar la bandeja recogemigas, sáquela de su 
emplazamiento y retire las migas con un paño húmedo. 
Límpiela a menudo para evitar que se acumulen migas en 
el interior del aparato.
	- Si quedan migas en el interior, dé la vuelta a la tostadora y 
agítela suavemente. Las migas irán cayendo.
	- Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seco y seguro.
	- Limpie la pantalla táctil con un paño suave y seco. 
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DATOS TÉCNICOS
220-240V ~ 50-60Hz 800W 

Este producto cumple con las directivas 2014/30/EU 
EMC, 2014/35/EU LVD, 2011/65/EU y 2015/863/EU 
ROHS.

RECICLADO DEL PRODUCTO MEDIO AMBIENTE
No tire este producto a la basura al finalizar su vida 
útil. Llévelo a un punto de recogida de residuos 
destinados a tal fin (sujeto a la directiva 2012/19/EU 
RAEE).
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GRILLE-PAIN
AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
	-Ces instructions sont très importantes, lisez 
attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser 
le produit et conservez-le pour toute 
consultation ultérieure.
	-JOCCA ne sera pas responsable des 
conséquences résultant d’une mauvaise 
utilisation du produit ou de toute autre 
utilisation non décrite dans ce manuel.
	-Avant d’utiliser le produit pour la première 
fois, déballez-le et vérifiez qu’il est en parfait 
état. Si tel n’est pas le cas, n’utilisez pas 
l’appareil et contactez JOCCA pour faire 
jouer la garantie, couvrant tout dommage 
d’origine ou défaut de fabrication.
	-Ce produit est seulement indiqué pour 
une utilisation domestique. Ne pas utiliser 
l’appareil dehors. Ne laissez pas l’appareil 
sous l’exposition d’agents climatiques 
comme la pluie, la neige, le soleil, etc. qui 
pourraient détériorer son fonctionnement.
	-Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
enfants de plus de 8 ans, des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites ainsi que 
des personnes dont l’expérience ou les 
connaissances ne sont pas suffisantes, 
à condition qu’ils bénéficient d’une 
surveillance ou qu’ils aient reçu des 
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instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité et en comprennent bien 
les dangers potentiels. Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. L’entretien 
et le nettoyage de l’appareil ne doit pas être 
réalisé par des enfants, à moins qu’ils aient 
plus de 8 ans ou que cette tâche soit faite 
sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
	-Tenez l’appareil et le cordon d’alimentation 
hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 
ans.
	-Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
	-Avant de brancher l’appareil au réseau 
électrique, vérifiez que le cordon 
d’alimentation et la prise soient en parfait 
état. Vérifiez aussi que l’alimentation 
électrique correspond à la tension de 
l’appareil.
	-Si l’appareil est tombé ou si de l’eau ou un 
autre liquide a été renversé sur celui-ci, ne 
l’utilisez pas et n’essayez pas non plus de 
le réparer. Contactez dans ce cas le service 
technique de JOCCA.
	-Si vous constatez que le cordon 
d’alimentation, la fiche ou la prise sont 
abîmés ou qu’ils ont été mouillés par de 
l’eau ou un autre liquide, n’utilisez pas 
l’appareil et n’essayez pas non plus de les 
remplacer. Adressez-vous directement au 
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service technique autorisé de JOCCA, qui 
se chargera de remplacer correctement la 
pièce défectueuse, afin d’éviter tout danger.
	-Ne plongez pas l’appareil ou une partie 
de celui-ci dans l’eau ou dans tout autre 
liquide.
	-Pour débrancher l’appareil, ne tirez pas 
sur le câble, tirez toujours sur la fiche 
et assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint 
auparavant.
	-Pour votre sécurité ainsi que pour un 
meilleur fonctionnement de l’appareil, 
utilisez toujours les accessoires et les 
pièces de rechange JOCCA. Nous 
déconseillons l’utilisation d’adaptateurs, de 
prises et/ou de rallonges. Si ces éléments 
sont indispensables, utilisez uniquement 
des adaptateurs et des rallonges simples 
ou multiples conformes aux règles de 
sécurité.
	-N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec les mains ou 
les pieds humides ni avec les pieds nus.
	-N’enroulez pas le cordon d’alimentation 
autour de l’appareil et ne le laissez pas 
entrer en contact avec les surfaces chaudes 
de l’appareil.
	-Débranchez l’appareil du réseau électrique 
toujours après avoir fini de l’utiliser, avant 
de commencer à le nettoyer, s’il va être 
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laissé sans surveillance et s’il ne fonctionne 
pas correctement.
	-Ne déplacez pas l’appareil lorsqu’il est 
en fonctionnement et ne touchez pas 
les parties chaudes de l’appareil, car ils 
peuvent entraîner des dommages et des 
brûlures.
	-Ne laissez jamais le cordon d’alimentation 
pendre ou entrer en contact avec des 
parties chaudes.
	-Utilisez l’appareil sur une surface plate, 
lisse et horizontale pouvant supporter des 
températures élevées.
	-ATTENTION : Sur les surfaces où la chaleur 
peut poser problème, il est recommandé 
d’utiliser un tapis en silicone pour isoler de 
la chaleur.
	-Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ou près de 
plaques de cuisson (à gaz ou électrique), 
à côté ou dans un four chaud ou micro-
ondes.
	-Veuillez prévoir suffisamment d’espace 
autour de l’appareil pour que l’air puisse 
circuler librement.
	-Ne laissez pas l’appareil entrer en contact 
avec des rideaux, du papier peint, des 
torchons de cuisine ou d’autres matériaux 
inflammables.
	-Déroulez complètement le cordon 
d’alimentation pour éviter toute surchauffe.
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	-N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec un minuteur, un 
programmateur ou tout autre dispositif qui 
met l’appareil en marche automatiquement.
	-N’utilisez pas le grille-pain en position 
couchée, inclinée ou à l’envers.
	-Ne pas utiliser l’appareil comme source de 
chaleur ou de séchage.
	-Pour éviter que les tranches de pain ne 
se coincent dans les fentes du grille-pain, 
n’insérez pas de tranches de pain mal 
coupées ou trop grosses.
	-Si des tranches restent coincées dans le 
grille-pain, débranchez-le et attendez qu’il 
refroidisse avant de retirer le pain. Évitez 
de toucher le support métallique du grille-
pain. Si nécessaire, utilisez des gants ou 
une pince à pain.
	-Lorsque vous utilisez le grille-pain, ne 
le couvrez jamais et ne placez jamais de 
papier, de carton ou d’autres matériaux 
dans, sur ou sous le grille-pain.
	-N’utilisez pas le grille-pain pour cuire des 
aliments ou pour décongeler des plats 
surgelés.
	-Ne mettez pas de pain glacé dans le grille-
pain ou de pain qui pourrait fondre, car 
cela pourrait causer des dommages ou un 
risque d’incendie.
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	-Ne laissez jamais le grille-pain sans 
surveillance lorsqu’il fonctionne, car le pain 
pourrait brûler.
	-N’utilisez pas le plateau ramasse-miettes 
pour réchauffer des aliments sur le dessus 
du grille-pain.

MODE D’EMPLOI
	- Branchez le grille-pain à l’alimentation électrique. L’écran 
affichera toutes les fonctions du grille-pain.
	- Placez le pain ou d’autres aliments pouvant être grillés 
dans la fente.
	- Sélectionnez le type d’aliment que vous souhaitez griller 
: pain blanc, pain complet, pain sans gluten, pâtisserie, 
muffin ou gaufre.
	- Sélectionnez le niveau de grillage souhaité. Il existe 6 
niveaux différents pour chaque type de pain, à l’exception 
de l’option pâtisserie, qui ne dispose que d’un seul réglage 
de niveau de grillage.
	- Appuyez sur le bouton    pour commencer à griller.
	- Si vous souhaitez arrêter le processus de grillage avant 
la fin du temps ou modifier les réglages, appuyez sur le 
bouton   .
	- Une fois le temps programmé écoulé, le grille-pain émettra 
un bip et éjectera les aliments grillés. Pendant 30 secondes, 
l’écran affichera le réglage de grillage sélectionné. Passé 
ce délai, l’écran affichera le chiffre 3, qui correspond au 
nombre de minutes nécessaires pour passer en mode 
veille.
	- Après 3 minutes d’inutilisation, le grille-pain passe 
automatiquement en mode veille. Pour réactiver le grille-
pain, appuyez sur le bouton    et l’écran affichera toutes 
les fonctions.
	- Si le pain reste coincé dans le grille-pain, débranchez-le, 
attendez qu’il refroidisse, puis retirez le pain. N’UTILISEZ 
JAMAIS D’USTENSILES EN MÉTAL POUR RETIRER LE 
PAIN.
	- Laissez refroidir le grille-pain pendant au moins 1 minute 
entre chaque cycle si vous comptez l’utiliser plusieurs fois.
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	- Remarque : n’utilisez jamais le grille-pain sans aliments.
	- Cet appareil ne s’éteindra complètement que lorsqu’il sera 
débranché du secteur.

FONCTION VÉRIFIER LE GRILLAGE
	- Si vous souhaitez vérifier le niveau de grillage pendant le 
processus, appuyez sur le bouton  . 
	- Les aliments seront élevés sans interruption du grillage et 
redescendront automatiquement après 5 secondes.

FONCTION DÉCONGÉLATION
	- Para descongelar pan u otros alimentos aptos para tostar, 
insértelos en la ranura y seleccione el tipo de alimento y el 
nivel de tostado deseado. 
	- Appuyez sur le bouton   , puis sur     pour commencer 
le grillage.

FONCTION RÉCHAUFFAGE
	- Si vous souhaitez réchauffer une tranche de pain déjà 
grillée, insérez-la dans la fente du grille-pain.
	- Sélectionnez le type d’aliment et le niveau de grillage 
souhaité.
	- Appuyez sur le bouton , puis sur    pour commencer à 
chauffer.

FONCTION MÉMOIRE
	- Ce grille-pain dispose d’une fonction mémoire qui vous 
permet d’enregistrer votre réglage de grillage préféré et 
de toujours déguster votre pain exactement comme vous 
l’aimez, d’une simple pression sur un bouton.
	- Sélectionnez le type d’aliment et le niveau de grillage 
souhaité. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton     pendant 
quelques secondes.
	- Lorsque le bouton s’allume, la configuration est terminée.
	- La prochaine fois, il vous suffira d’appuyer sur le bouton    
, puis sur    pour commencer à griller avec vos réglages 
préférés.
	- Remarque : une seule configuration peut être enregistrée.
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FONCTION AJOUTER 10 SECONDES
	- Si, pendant le grillage, vous estimez nécessaire d’augmenter 
la durée de fonctionnement, appuyez sur le bouton    pour 
augmenter la durée de grillage de 10 secondes.
	- Pour annuler la fonction d’ajout de 10 secondes, appuyez à 
nouveau sur le bouton   .
	- Au cours de chaque cycle de grillage, vous ne pouvez 
ajouter que 10 secondes une seule fois.
	- Remarque : il est recommandé de vérifier le degré de 
grillage des aliments avant d’utiliser cette fonction.

NETTOYAGE ET STOCKAGE 
	- Produit conçu pour un usage alimentaire, nettoyez le 
produit avec de l’eau et du savon avant chaque utilisation, 
ainsi qu’avant la première utilisation.
	- Avant de procéder au nettoyage, assurez-vous que 
l’appareil soit débranché du réseau électrique.
	- Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de procéder à son 
nettoyage.
	- N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs ou des produits qui 
peuvent endommager l’appareil.
	- NE SUBMERGEZ JAMAIS L’APPAREIL DANS L’EAU OU 
UN AUTRE LIQUIDE.
	- Nettoyez l’extérieur de l’appareil avec un chiffon ou une 
éponge humide, puis avec un chiffon sec.
	- Pour nettoyer le plateau ramasse-miettes, retirez-le de son 
emplacement et enlevez les miettes à l’aide d’un chiffon 
humide. Essuyez-le fréquemment pour éviter que les 
miettes ne s’accumulent à l’intérieur de l’appareil.
	- S’il reste des miettes à l’intérieur, retournez le grille-pain et 
secouez-le doucement. Les miettes tomberont.
	- Conservez l’appareil dans un endroit sec et sûr.
	- Nettoyez l’écran tactile à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
220-240V ~ 50-60Hz 800W 

Ce produit est conforme aux directives 2014/30/EU 
EMC, 2014/35/EU LVD, 2011/65/EU et 2015/863/EU 
ROHS.
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RECYCLAGE DU PRODUIT – ENVIRONNEMENT
Ne jetez pas ce produit à la poubelle, si vous souhaitez 
vous en débarrasser, jetez-le à la déchetterie, dans 
l’endroit prévu à cet effet (Directive 2012/19/UE 
DEEE).
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TOSTAPANE 
AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
	-Queste istruzioni sono molto importanti; 
leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso 
prima di utilizzare il prodotto e conservarlo 
per riferimenti futuri.
	-JOCCA declina qualsiasi responsabilità 
per le conseguenze derivanti da un uso 
improprio del prodotto o da qualsiasi altro 
uso non descritto nel presente manuale.
	-Prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima 
volta, rimuovere tutto l’imballaggio e 
assicurarsi che il prodotto sia in perfette 
condizioni. In caso contrario, non utilizzare 
il prodotto e contattare JOCCA, poiché la 
garanzia copre qualsiasi danno di origine o 
difetto di fabbricazione.
	-Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente 
all’uso domestico. Non utilizzare 
l’apparecchio alle intemperie. Non esporre 
l’apparecchio ad agenti climatici quali 
pioggia, neve, sole, ecc. che possono 
comprometterne il funzionamento.
	-Questo apparecchio può essere usato da 
bambini con un’età a partire da 8 anni e 
da persone con ridotte capacità sensoriali 
o mentali, da persone con mancanza 
di esperienza e conoscenza, solo sotto 
supervisione o dopo aver ricevuto istruzioni 
sull’uso dell’apparecchio e il pericolo 
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che esso implica. I bambini non devono 
giocare con l’apparecchio.  La pulizia e la 
manutenzione del prodotto non devono 
essere effettuate da bambini sotto gli 8 anni 
di età e senza la supervisione di un adulto.
	-Tenere l’apparecchio e il cavo fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini di età inferiore a 8 anni.   
	-Sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che 
non giochino con l’apparecchio.
	-Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete 
elettrica, verificare che il cavo e la spina 
siano in perfette condizioni. Inoltre, verificare 
che il voltaggio indicato sull’apparecchio sia 
compatibile con il proprio impianto elettrico.
	-Se l’apparecchio è caduto o vi è stata 
versata acqua o altri liquidi, non utilizzarlo 
o tentare di ripararlo. Contattare il servizio 
tecnico di JOCCA.
	-Se si scopre che il cavo di alimentazione, 
la spina o l’adattatore sono danneggiati o 
si sono bagnati con acqua o altri liquidi, 
non utilizzare l’apparecchio o tentare di 
sostituirli. Contattare direttamente con il 
servizio tecnico autorizzato JOCCA che 
provvederà a sostituirli correttamente per 
evitare pericoli.
	-Non immergete il dispositivo o le sue parti 
in acqua o altri liquidi.
	-Per scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete 
elettrica, non tirare il cavo, ma tirare sempre 
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la spina e assicurarsi prima che sia spento.
	-Per la vostra sicurezza e per un corretto 
funzionamento dell’apparecchio, utilizzate 
sempre accessori e ricambi JOCCA. 
Si sconsiglia l’uso di adattatori, spine 
e/o prolunghe. Se questi articoli sono 
indispensabili, utilizzare solo adattatori e 
prolunghe singole o multiple conformi alle 
norme di sicurezza.
	-Non utilizzare l’apparecchio con mani o 
piedi umidi o piedi nudi.
	-Non avvolgere il cavo intorno all’apparecchio. 
Evitare che il cavo entri in contatto con le 
superfici calde dell’apparecchio.
	-Scollegare sempre l’apparecchio dalla rete 
elettrica al termine dell’utilizzo, prima della 
pulizia, se viene lasciato incustodito e/o se 
non funziona correttamente.
	-Non spostare l’apparecchio quando è 
in funzione e non toccare le parti calde 
dell’apparecchio per evitare danni e ustioni.
	-Non lasciare mai il cavo dell’apparecchio 
appeso né in contatto con parti calde.
	-Utilizzare l’apparecchio su una superficie 
piana, liscia, orizzontale e resistente alle 
alte temperature.
	-ATTENZIONE: sulle superfici in cui il calore 
può costituire un problema, si raccomanda 
l’uso di un tappetino termoisolante.
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	-Non lasciare l’apparecchio sopra o vicino a 
un piano di cottura a gas o elettrico caldo, 
all’interno o vicino a un forno caldo o a un 
forno a microonde.
	-Lasciare spazio sufficiente sopra e ai 
lati dell’apparecchio per una corretta 
circolazione dell’aria.
	-Non lasciare che l’apparecchio entri 
in contatto con tende, carta da parati, 
asciugamani da cucina o altri materiali 
infiammabili.
	-Srotolare completamente il cavo di 
alimentazione per evitare il surriscaldamento.
	-Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in combinazione 
con un timer o un altro dispositivo che 
accenda automaticamente l’apparecchio.
	-Non utilizzare il tostapane disteso, inclinato 
o capovolto. Quando si collega o si scollega 
l’apparecchio, accertarsi che la leva sia in 
posizione sollevata.
	-Non utilizzare l’apparecchio come fonte di 
calore o di asciugatura.
	-Per evitare che le fette di pane si incastrino 
nelle fessure del tostapane, non inserire 
fette di pane tagliate in modo irregolare o 
troppo spesse.
	-Se le fette si incastrano nel tostapane, 
staccare la spina e attendere che si 
raffreddi prima di togliere il pane. Evitare di 
toccare il supporto metallico del tostapane. 
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Se necessario, utilizzare guanti o una pinza 
per il pane.
	-Durante il funzionamento, non coprire mai 
il tostapane né collocare carta, cartone 
o altro materiale all’interno, sopra o sotto 
l’apparecchio.
	-Non utilizzare il tostapane per cuocere i cibi 
o per scongelare piatti congelati.
	-Non inserire nel tostapane pane con glassa 
o pane che potrebbe sciogliersi, per evitare 
danni o rischi di incendio.
	-Non lasciare mai il tostapane incustodito 
mentre è in funzione, perché il pane 
potrebbe bruciarsi.
	-Non utilizzare il vassoio raccogli briciole per 
riscaldare gli alimenti sopra l’apparecchio.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
	- Collegare il tostapane alla rete elettrica. Il display mostrerà 
tutte le funzioni del tostapane.
	- Inserisci il pane o altri alimenti adatti alla tostatura nella 
fessura.
	- Seleziona il tipo di alimento che desideri tostare: pane 
bianco, pane integrale, pane senza glutine, pasticceria, 
muffin o waffle.
	- Selezionare il livello di tostatura desiderato. Sono 
disponibili 6 livelli diversi per ogni tipo di pane, ad eccezione 
dell’opzione pasticceria, che ha un solo livello di tostatura.
	- Premere il pulsante    per avviare la tostatura.
	- Se desideri interrompere il processo di tostatura prima del 
termine del tempo o modificare le impostazioni, premere il 
pulsante   .
	- Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, il tostapane 
emetterà un segnale acustico ed espellerà gli alimenti 
tostati. Per 30 secondi, il display mostrerà l’impostazione 
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di tostatura selezionata. Trascorso questo tempo, il display 
mostrerà il numero 3, che indica i minuti necessari per 
entrare in modalità standby.
	- Dopo 3 minuti di inutilizzo, il tostapane entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità standby. Per riattivare il 
tostapane, premere il pulsante    e il display mostrerà tutte 
le funzioni.
	- Se il pane rimane incastrato nel tostapane, scollegarlo, 
attendere che si raffreddi e quindi rimuovere il pane. 
NON UTILIZZARE MAI UTENSILI METALLICI PER 
RIMUOVERE IL PANE.
	- Lascia raffreddare il tostapane per almeno 1 minuto tra un 
ciclo e l’altro se intendi utilizzarlo più di una volta.
	- Nota: non utilizzare mai il tostapane senza alimenti.
	- Questo apparecchio si spegnerà completamente solo 
quando verrà scollegato dalla rete elettrica.

FUNZIONE DI CONTROLLO DELLA TOSTATURA
	- Se durante la tostatura desiderate controllare il grado di 
tostatura, premete il pulsante  . 
	- Il cibo verrà sollevato senza interrompere la tostatura e 
scenderà automaticamente dopo 5 secondi.

FUNZIONE SCONGELAMENTO
	- Per scongelare il pane o altri alimenti adatti alla tostatura, 
inserirli nella fessura e selezionare il tipo di alimento e il 
livello di tostatura desiderato.
	- Premere il pulsante   e poi premere     per avviare la 
tostatura.

FUNZIONE RISCALDAMENTO
	- Se desideri riscaldare una fetta di pane già tostata, 
inseriscila nella fessura del tostapane.
	- Selezionare il tipo di alimento e il livello di tostatura 
desiderato.
	- Premere il pulsante , e poi premere    per avviare il 
riscaldamento.

FUNZIONE MEMORIA
	- Questo tostapane dispone della funzione memoria che 
consente di salvare la configurazione di tostatura preferita 
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e gustare sempre il pane esattamente come piace, 
semplicemente premendo un pulsante.
	- Selezionare il tipo di alimento e il livello di tostatura preferito. 
Quindi tenere premuto il pulsante     per alcuni secondi.
	- Quando il pulsante si illumina, la configurazione è 
completata.
	- La prossima volta, ti basterà premere il pulsante    , e poi 
premere    per iniziare a tostare con le tue impostazioni 
preferite.
	- Nota: è possibile salvare una sola configurazione.

FUNZIONE AGGIUNGI 10 SECONDI
	- Se durante la tostatura si ritiene necessario aumentare 
il tempo di funzionamento, premere il pulsante   per 
aumentare di 10 secondi il tempo di tostatura.
	- Per annullare la funzione di aggiungere 10 secondi, 
premere nuovamente il pulsante   .
	- In ogni ciclo di tostatura è possibile aggiungere solo una 
volta 10 secondi.
	- Nota: si consiglia di controllare il grado di tostatura 
dell’alimento prima di utilizzare questa funzione.

PULIZIA E STOCCAGGIO
	- Prodotto ad uso alimentare. Pulire il prodotto con acqua 
e sapone prima di ogni utilizzo, nonché prima del primo 
utilizzo.
	- Prima di effettuare la pulizia, assicurarsi che l’apparecchio 
sia scollegato dalla rete elettrica.
	- Lasciare raffreddare l’apparecchio prima di pulirlo.
	- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o prodotti che potrebbero 
danneggiare l’apparecchio.
	- NON IMMERGERE MAI L’APPARECCHIO IN ACQUA O 
ALTRI LIQUIDI.
	- Pulire l’esterno dell’apparecchio con un panno o una 
spugna umidi e poi con un panno asciutto.
	- Per pulire il vassoio raccogli briciole, rimuoverlo dalla sua 
posizione e togliere le briciole con un panno umido. Fatelo 
spesso per evitare che le briciole si accumulino all’interno 
dell’apparecchio.
	- Se rimangono delle briciole all’interno, capovolgere il 
tostapane e scuoterlo delicatamente. Le briciole cadranno.
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	- Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo asciutto e sicuro.
	- Pulire il display con un panno morbido e asciutto.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE 
220-240V ~ 50-60Hz 800W 

Questo prodotto è conforme alle direttive 2014/30/EU 
EMC, 2014/35/EU LVD, 2011/65/EU e 2015/863/EU 
ROHS.

RICICLAGGIO DEL PRODOTTO – RISPETTO PER 
L’AMBIENTE 

Non gettare questo prodotto alla fine della sua vita 
utile. Portarlo in un punto di raccolta rifiuti destinato a 
questo scopo (soggetto a alla direttiva 2012/19/EU 
RAEE).
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TORRADEIRA 
ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA
	-Estas instruções são muito importantes. 
Leia atentamente este manual de instruções 
antes de utilizar o aparelho, e guarde-o à 
mão para posteriores consultas.
	-JOCCA não se responsabiliza por uma 
utilização inadequada do produto, ou 
qualquer outra utilização que não esteja 
descrita neste manual.
	-Antes de utilizar o aparelho pela primeira 
vez, desembale o produto e verifique que 
está em perfeito estado. Caso contrário, 
não utilize o aparelho e dirija-se à JOCCA, 
visto que a garantia cobre qualquer dano 
de origem ou defeito de fabrico.
	-Este produto só está indicado para uso 
doméstico. Não utilize o aparelho à 
intempérie. Não deixe o aparelho exposto 
a agentes climáticos como chuva, neve, 
sol, etc. que possam prejudicar o seu 
funcionamento.
	-Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por 
crianças com idade de 8 anos e superior 
e pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta 
de experiência e conhecimento, se são 
supervisionadas ou se foram devidamente 
instruídas sobre a utilização segura do 
produto e se compreendem os perigos 
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envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar 
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção 
do produto não devem ser realizadas pelas 
crianças, a menos que sejam maiores de 8 
anos e estejam sob supervisão.
	-Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do 
alcance das crianças menores de 8 anos.
	-As crianças devem ser vigiadas para 
assegurar que não brincam com o aparelho.
	-Antes de ligar o aparelho à corrente 
elétrica, verifique se o cabo e a ficha 
estão em perfeitas condições. Além disso, 
verifique se a tensão indicada no aparelho 
é compatível com a sua instalação elétrica.
	-Se o seu aparelho sofreu uma queda ou 
caiu água ou outro líquido sobre ele, não 
o utilize nem tente repará-lo. Contacte o 
serviço técnico da JOCCA.
	-Se deteta que o cabo de alimentação, a 
ficha ou o adaptador estão danificados ou 
que foram molhados com água ou outro 
líquido, não utilize o aparelho nem tente 
substituir o cabo, a ficha ou o adaptador. 
Dirija-se diretamente ao serviço técnico 
autorizado da JOCCA, que procederá à sua 
substituição correta para evitar qualquer 
perigo.
	-Não mergulhe o aparelho ou qualquer parte 
do mesmo em água ou em qualquer outro 
líquido.
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	-Para desligar o aparelho da corrente 
elétrica, não puxe o cabo, puxe sempre a 
ficha e certifique-se de que o aparelho está 
previamente desligado.
	-Para sua segurança e um melhor 
funcionamento do aparelho, utilize sempre 
acessórios e peças sobresselentes da 
JOCCA. Desaconselhamos a utilização de 
adaptadores, fichas e/ou cabos de extensão. 
Se estes elementos forem indispensáveis, 
utilizar apenas adaptadores e extensões 
simples ou múltiplos que respeitem as 
normas de segurança.
	-Não use o aparelho com as mãos ou pés 
húmidos ou com os pés descalços.
	-Não enrole o cabo à volta do aparelho 
nem o deixe entrar em contacto com as 
superfícies quentes do aparelho.
	-Desligue sempre o aparelho da corrente 
elétrica quando terminar de o utilizar, antes 
de o limpar, se o deixar sem vigilância e/ou 
se não estiver a funcionar corretamente.
	-Não desloque o aparelho quando este 
estiver a funcionar, nem toque nas partes 
quentes do mesmo, dado que pode 
provocar danos e queimaduras.
	-Nunca deixe o cabo do aparelho pendurado 
nem em contacto com partes quentes.
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	-Utilize o aparelho numa superfície plana, 
lisa e horizontal e que possa suportar altas 
temperaturas.
	-ATENÇÃO: Em superfícies em que o calor 
pode ser um problema, recomenda-se 
utilizar uma almofada isolante térmica.
	-Não deixe o aparelho sobre ou perto 
de uma placa de fogão elétrica ou a gás 
quente, dentro ou junto a um forno quente 
ou um forno de micro-ondas.
	-Deixe espaço suficiente por cima e dos 
lados do aparelho para uma correta 
circulação do ar.
	-Não permita que o aparelho entre em 
contacto com cortinas, papel de parede, 
panos de cozinha ou outros materiais 
inflamáveis.
	-Desenrole completamente o cabo de 
alimentação para evitar o sobreaquecimento.
	-Não utilize o aparelho em conjunto com um 
temporizador ou outro dispositivo que ligue 
o aparelho automaticamente.
	-Não utilize a torradeira deitada, inclinada 
ou do avesso. 
	-Não utilize o aparelho como fonte de calor 
ou secagem.
	-Para evitar que as fatias de pão fiquem 
presas nas ranhuras da torradeira, não 
insira fatias de pão cortadas de maneira 
pouco uniforme ou demasiado grossas.
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	-Se as fatias ficarem atascadas no aparelho, 
desligue o aparelho e espere que arrefeça 
antes de retirar o pão. Evite tocar no suporte 
metálico da torradeira. Se necessário, 
utilize umas luvas ou uma pinça para o pão.
	-Quando utilizar a torradeira, nunca a cubra, 
nem coloque papel, cartão ou outro material 
dentro, em cima ou por baixo do aparelho.
	-Não utilize a torradeira para cozer alimentos, 
ou descongelar pratos congelados.
	-Não coloque pão com glacê na torradeira 
ou pão que possa derreter, pois isso poderia 
causar danos ou um risco de incêndio.
	-Nunca deixe a torradeira sem vigilância 
enquanto estiver a funcionar, pois o pão 
pode queimar-se.
	-Não utilize o tabuleiro para migalhas para 
reaquecer alimentos sobre o aparelho.

MODO DE USO 
	- Ligue a torradeira à corrente elétrica. O ecrã mostrará 
todas as funções da torradeira.
	- Coloque pão ou outros alimentos adequados para torrar 
na ranhura.
	- Selecione o tipo de alimento que vai torrar: pão branco, 
pão integral, pão sem glúten, pastelaria, muffin ou waffle.
	- Selecione o nível de torragem desejado. Existem 6 níveis 
diferentes para cada tipo de pão, exceto a opção de 
pastelaria, que tem apenas um ajuste de nível de torragem.
	- Pressione o botão    para iniciar a torrar.
	- Se desejar interromper o processo de torragem antes do 
tempo terminar ou alterar a configuração, pressione o 
botão   .
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	- Após o tempo programado, a torradeira emitirá um sinal 
sonoro e ejetará os alimentos torrados. Durante 30 
segundos, o ecrã mostrará a configuração de torragem 
selecionada. Passado esse tempo, o ecrã mostrará o 
número 3, que são os minutos que demora a entrar no 
modo de espera.
	- Após 3 minutos sem uso, a torradeira entrará 
automaticamente no modo de espera. Para ativar 
novamente a torradeira, pressione o botão    e o ecrã 
exibirá todas as funções.
	- Se o pão ficar preso na torradeira, desligue-a, espere 
esfriar e retire o pão. NUNCA USE UTENSÍLIOS DE 
METAL PARA RETIRAR O PÃO.
	- Deixe a torradeira arrefecer durante pelo menos 1 minuto 
entre ciclos se for utilizá-la mais de uma vez.
	- Nota: Nunca utilize a torradeira sem alimentos.
	- Este aparelho só será totalmente desligado quando for 
desconectado da corrente elétrica.

FUNÇÃO VERIFICAR TORRAGEM
	- Se durante a torragem desejar verificar o nível de torragem, 
pressione o botão  . 
	- O alimento será levantado sem interromper a torrada e 
descerá automaticamente após 5 segundos.

FUNÇÃO DESCONGELAR
	- Para descongelar pão ou outros alimentos adequados para 
torrar, insira-os na ranhura e selecione o tipo de alimento e 
o nível de torragem desejado.
	- Pressione o botão   e, em seguida, pressione    para 
iniciar a torrar.

FUNÇÃO REAQUECER
	- Se desejar aquecer uma fatia de pão que já foi previamente 
torrada, insira-a na ranhura da torradeira.
	- Selecione o tipo de alimento e o nível de torragem desejado.
	- Pressione o botão , e, em seguida, pressione   para 
iniciar o aquecimento.
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FUNÇÃO MEMÓRIA
	- Esta torradeira possui a função memória que permite 
guardar a sua configuração favorita de torragem e desfrutar 
sempre do pão exatamente como gosta, com apenas um 
toque num botão.
	- Selecione o tipo de alimento e o nível de torra preferido. 
Em seguida, mantenha pressionado o botão     por alguns 
segundos.
	- Quando o botão se ilumina, a configuração está concluída.
	- Da próxima vez, basta pressionar o botão    , e, em 
seguida, pressionar    para começar a torrar com a sua 
configuração favorita.
	- Nota: só é possível guardar uma única configuração.

FUNÇÃO ADICIONAR 10 SEGUNDOS
	- Se durante o tempo de torragem considerar necessário 
aumentar o tempo de funcionamento, pressione o botão 

  para aumentar em 10 segundos o tempo de torragem.
	- Para cancelar a função de adicionar 10 segundos, 
pressione novamente o botão   .

Em cada ciclo de torragem, só é possível adicionar 10 
segundos uma vez.
	- Nota: recomenda-se verificar o nível de torragem dos 
alimentos antes de utilizar esta função.

LIMPEZA E ARMAZENAMENTO 
	- Produto para uso alimentício, limpe o produto com água 
e sabão antes de cada utilização, bem como antes da 
primeira utilização.
	- Antes de limpar o aparelho, certifique-se de que está 
desligado da corrente elétrica.
	- Deixe arrefecer o aparelho antes de o limpar.
	- Não utilize detergentes abrasivos ou produtos que possam 
danificar o aparelho.
	- NUNCA MERGULHE O APARELHO EM ÁGUA OU 
QUALQUER OUTRO LÍQUIDO.
	- Limpe o exterior do aparelho com um pano húmido ou uma 
esponja e depois com um pano seco.
	- Para limpar o tabuleiro para migalhas, retire-o do seu lugar 
e remova as migalhas com um pano húmido. Limpe-o 
frequentemente para evitar a acumulação de migalhas no 
interior do aparelho.
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	- Se as migalhas permanecerem no interior, vire a torradeira 
ao contrário e agite-a suavemente. As migalhas cairão.
	- Guarde o aparelho num lugar seco e seguro.

Limpe o ecrã tátil com um pano macio e seco.

DADOS TÉCNICOS
220-240V ~ 50-60Hz 800W 

Este produto está conforme às diretrizes 2014/30/EU 
EMC, 2014/35/EU LVD, 2011/65/EU e 2015/863/EU 
ROHS.

RECICLAGEM DO PRODUTO – MEIO AMBIENTE 
Quando finalizada a vida útil deste produto, deverá 
ser deitado fora em um ponto específico de recolha 
para este tipo de resíduos. Nunca em um lugar não 
habilitado para este fim (sujeito a diretriz 2012/19/EU 
REEE).





This product conforms to all EU directives for CE marking. 
Este producto es conforme a todas las directivas de la Unión 
Europea para su marcado CE. 
Ce produit est conforme à toutes les directives de l’UE 
relatives au marquage CE. 
Questo prodotto è conforme a tutte le direttive UE per il 
marchio CE.
Este produto está conforme com todas as diretivas da União 
Europeia para a sua marcação CE.

This product must be disposed of in accordance with local 
regulations for the disposal of electronic products. 
Este producto deberá desecharse de acuerdo a la normativa 
local para el deshecho de productos electrónicos.
Ce produit doit être jeté conformément aux réglementations 
locales relatives aux déchets des produits électroniques. 
Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità alle 
normative locali sullo smaltimento dei prodotti elettronici. 
Este produto deverá ser eliminado de acordo com a 
normativa local para a eliminação de produtos eletrónicos.

Product in contact with food. 
Producto en contacto con alimentos. 
Produit en contact avec les aliments.
Prodotto a contatto con gli alimenti. 
Produto em contato com alimentos.

Recycle plastic, metal and beverage cartons in the yellow 
bin.
Recicle los envases de plástico, metal y briks en el 
contenedor amarillo.
Recyclez le plastique, le métal et les briques à boisson dans 
la poubelle jaune.
Riciclate la plastica, il metallo e i cartoni per bevande nel 
bidone giallo.
Recicle as embalagens de plástico, metal e pacotes 
cartonados no contentor amarelo.

Recycle paper and cardboard packaging in the blue bin.
Recicle los envases de papel y cartón en el contenedor azul.
Recyclez les emballages en papier et en carton dans la 
poubelle bleue.
Riciclate gli imballaggi di carta e cartone nel bidone blu.
Recicle as embalagens de papel e de cartão no contentor 
azul.








